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Reg. No. S. 409 89 of 2001

B. K, Rana Education And Welfare Society (Regd.)

Address:- Plot No.141, Main Road, Vill. Ghevra, New Delhi-110081

Parveen Kumar, General Secretary
Mobile 9811271327

Ph: 011-25951540 E-mail bkiet15@yahoo.in

Ref No.BKREWS/2012/Admin/ Date 01-05-2012

pié)r (Planning),

Delhi Development Authority, PDR "M* & ‘ N* Zone
Deepali Chowk, Sector 3 Rohini

New Delhi

Sub: Regarding issue of regularization certificate/NOC in R/O BKIET Ghevra Delhi.

Esteemed Sir/Madam,

On the subject referred above, kindly apropos to our applications addressed to your good office
which acknowledged by DDA(Receipt & Dispatch Cell) receipt Nos. REC/M/09/969 dated 20-02-2009,
even number 1134 dated 02-03-2009 and Receipt No. REC/LD/09/15753 dated 01-05-2009. Xerox copies
of all said A/D enclosed herewith at Annexure -A.

In response to our application dated 16-02-09 & 02-03-09 referred above, your Office vide Letter No.
F35(10)/2009/in/769 dated 15-04-2009 informed us that the Planning Department could not accede to our
applications, because of received, beyond the stipulated time period i.e. upto 30-06-2008 (Copy enclosed at
Annexure -B).

In regards to the above, we would like to draw your kind attention to your Office Circular dated 7.7.2009
wherein it has been directed to consider such applications which are received even after the last date as
mentioned in the advertisement published on 01-05-08 from the bonafide institutions and to be considered
accordingly with proper scrutinization. Copy of Office Circular No. F22(19)96/MP/144 dated 07-07-2009

(Copy enclosed at Annexure -C)
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Sir, accordingly in continuation to this process we also submitted some reminders in 2011 vide
your office A/D No. REC/LD/11/17682 dated 25-04-2011 (Copy enclosed annexure D) and two others
dated 02-06-2011 and 08-06-2011(Copy enclosed at annexure E) but we have not received any response of
the said reminder till date.

Keeping in view the aforesaid repeated requests & reminders from the undersigned as well as the
Honourable LG Delhi’s directions which have been circulated by your good office vide circular cited
above it is humbly requested to issue the Regularization Certificate/NOC in respect of our college in terms
of MPD 2021 at the earliest.

With kind and warm regards

Sincerely Yours

Poniitan ' Ben crue%"ryL'” -

Gep. 8 A
Edut:fﬂoneg$ elfare Society
Plot No. 141, Ghevra, Dalhi-81
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Receipt Number :

Letter Date
| Subject

DDA file Number -
Received From

Addressed To
Enclosures Attached -

Serial no. code

! 24

Total Pages

1. The correctness of the
Department

S

www.dda.org.,..

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
( Receipt & Despatch Cell )

A

Acknowledgement i S

REC /M / 09 / 969 Date:  20/02/2009 4:50-56p1
20/2/09 '

N.O.C

M09/696

B.K.INSTITUTE, GHEVRA

M VICE CHAIRMAN, DDA

Copy  Description

4 MISCELLANEOUS
4

above enclosures are subject to verification by the concerned

2. For any type of clarification and inquiry, please contact the branch officer concerned
On any working Monday & Thursday between 2.30 PM to 5.00 PM.

Received By : SUNIL KUMAR SINHA
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Serial no. code Copy  Description
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Total Pages

1. The correctness of the above enclosures are subject to verification by the concerned
Department b

2. For any type of clarification and inquiry, please contact the branch officer concerned
on any working Monday & Thursday between 2.30 PM to 5.00 PM.

Received By : ISHWAR CHANDER
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Reg. No. S. 409 89 of 2001

B. K. Rana Education And Welfare Society (Regd.)

Address:- Plot No.141, Main Road, Vill. Ghevra, New Delhi-110081

Parveen Kumar, General Secretary
Mobile 9811271327

Ph: 011-25951540 E-mail bkietl5@yahoo.in

Ret No.BKREWS/2012/Admin/ Date 01-05-2012

P@r (Planning),

Delhi Development Authority, PDR "M* & “ N* Zone
Deepali Chowk, Sector 3 Rohini

New Delhi

Sub: Regarding issue of regularization certificate/NOC in R/O BKIET Ghevra Delhi.

Esteemed Sir/Madam,

On the subject referred above, kindly apropos to our applications addressed to your good office
which acknowledged by DDA(Receipt & Dispatch Cell) receipt Nos. REC/M/09/969 dated 20-02-2009,
even number 134 dated 02-03-2009 and Receipt No. REC/LD/09/15753 dated 01-05-2009. Xerox copies
of all said A/D enclosed herewith at Annexure -A.

In response to our application dated 16-02-09 & 02-03-09 referred above, your Office vide Letter No.
F35(10)/2009/in/769 dated 15-04-2009 informed us that the Planning Department could not accede to our
applications, because of received, beyond the stipulated time period i.e. upto 30-06-2008 (Copy enclosed at
Annexure -B).

In regards to the above, we would like to draw your kind attention to your Office Circular dated 7.7.2009
wherein it has been directed to consider such applications which are received even after the last date as
mentioned in the advertisement published on 01-05-08 from the bonafide institutions and to be considered
accordingly with proper scrutinization. Copy of Office Circular No. F22(19)96/MP/144 dated 07-07-2009

(Copy enclosed at Annexure -C)



Sir, accordingly in continuation to this process we also submitted some reminders in 2011 vide
your office A/D No. REC/LD/11/17682 dated 25-04-2011 (Copy enclosed annexure D) and two others
dated 02-06-2011 and 08-06-2011(Copy enclosed at annexure E) but we have not received any response of
the said reminder till date.

Keeping in view the aforesaid repeated requests & reminders from the undersigned as well as the
Honourable LG Delhi’s directions which have been circulated by your good office vide circular cited
above it is humbly requested to issue the Regularization Certificate/NOC in respect of our college in terms
of MPD 2021 at the earliest.

With kind and warm regards

Sincerely Yours

waweeg&n.‘\ oi‘uo%"ry -
Eduggﬂb%eﬁ Bgeﬁzre Society

Plot No. 141, Ghevra, Delhi-81
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
| ‘ (Receipt & Despatch Cell )

i Acknowledgement TR

|
Receipt Number REC /M / 09 / 969 Date: 20/02/2009 4:5():56Pl
Letter Date : 20/2/09 '
Subject NDIC
DDA file Number : M09/696
Received From - B.K.INSTITUTE, GHEVRA
Addressed To - M VICE CHAIRMAN, DDA

Enclosures Attached -
|
Serial no. code Copy  Description
| 24 4 MISCELLANEQUS

Total Pages 4

1. The correctness of the above enclosures are subject to verification by the concerned
Department

2. For any type of clarification and inquiry, please contact the branch officer concerned
on any working Monday & Thursday between 2.30 PM to 5.00 PM.

Received By - SUNIL KUMAR SINHA
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

| ( Receipt & Despatch Cell)
Acknowledgement

Receipt Number REC /M [/ 09 / 1.134 Date:  02/032009 2:43:15P!
Letter Date : 2/3/09 .
Subisc REQUEST
DDA file Number : M/09/696
Received From B K INSTITUTE OF EDU& TECHNOL
Addressed To M vie FCHALRMAﬁNDL)A

Enclosures Attached :-

Serial no. code Copy Description
| 24 2 MISCELLANEOUS

Total Pages

1. The correctness of the above enclosures are subject to verification by the concerned
Department ¥

2. For any type of clarification and inquiry, please contact the branch officer concerned
on any working Monday & Thursday between 2.30 PM to 5.00 PM.

Received By : ISHWAR CHANDER
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
( Receipt & Despatch Cell)
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Total Pages

The correctness of the apove enclosures are subject to verification by the concerned
Department .

Received By : MANI RAM BADGUJAR
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f DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
( Receipt & Despatch Cell)
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Letter Date : 25/04/2011 4:52:30PM ‘

' Subject SUBMISSION

DDA file Number : NIL.

Received From B.K.RANA EDU. AND WELFARARE

Addressed To y LD JT. DIRECTOR (INSTL. LANDS)
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|
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Total Pages
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Department -
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Ref No. fll@a.(é:‘ifﬁf:(/ (85 Risefy o 3 Dated . 9% 6o i1

’ i{Gen Secretam) g Sey

i

2. S. 409 89 of 2001

Xra Eunegiien @rd Wel

Plot No. 141, Main Narela Road, Vill. Ghevra, New Delhl-m081

The Joint Director (M P D)

DD A,6" Floor ,Vikas Minar,

I.P. EState ,New Delhi

Subject : “Issue of Communication clarifying that the Institute is situated in the area which

proposed for regularization as per the policy of DDA MPD-2021" Regarding.

Sir,

Kindly refer to my application dated 12/6/2009 which received in your office (Master Plan
Sanction) vide dairy no. 787/JD /(MP) dated 12/6/09( copy enclosed at Annexure A ) .In this connection , it is
requested that no,action has seems to be taken at your end so far ,despite my personal visits to-your good
office as well as office of the Depu’t‘v Director( Planning )Deepali Chowk, Rohini ,under which our deveIOpmerit
zone —'N’ is falling .Where | came to know that action will be taken, only on receipt of my application from your
good office .

It is therefore requested to forward our application to the concerned zone ‘N’ for further
necessary action & oblige .Copy of The necessary certificate of registration of our society dated 07/12/2001,
approval of the NCTE (A Statutory Body of Government of India ) dated 17/ Oct/ 2007 and a Lal Dora Certificate

from the Executive Magistrate dated 15/03/2007 are enclosed herewith at Annexure B,C & D respectively .

With Warm Regards .

Enclosure : As above

Yours fz'_thfully
J éu;.—, ey

(e,
Pameen Kumat/.
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Piot No. 141, Main Narela Road, Vill, Ghevra, New Delhl 0081

Ref. No. 2. £€.uc3 | CHEL Wxe] 2eas [ 21 5 ™ Dated .0€: % 2ap

. Xy ¥, e -
N
The Joint Director (M PJD) I?EMJ ?‘ng\jq)

DD A,6" Floor ,Vikas Minar, s L(ﬂ' &
-~ LP. Estate ,New Delhi
Subject : “Issue of Communication clarifying that the Institute is situated in the area which

proposed for regularization as per the policy of DDA MPD-2021" Regarding.

Sir,

Kihdly refer to my several applications including the application dated 01/05/2009 which
received in DDA Receipt & Despatch Cell* Vide Receipt No. REC/LD/09/15753 dated 01-05-2009 ( copy enclosed
at Annexure A ) .In this connection , it is requested that no action has seems to be taken so far, Further | visited
to the office of the Deputy Director( Planning )Deepali Chowk, Rohini , under which our gevelopmeht zone —'N’
is falling .Where | also came to know that, the action can be taken only, on receipt of my application from ydur

~good office . "

It is therefore requested to forward our application to the concerned zone ‘N’ for further
necessary action & oblige .Copy of The necessary certificate of registration of our society dated 07/12/2001,
approval of the NCTE (A Statutory Body of Government of India ) dated 17/ Oct/ 2007 and a Lal Dora Certificate

from the Executive Magistrate dated 15/03/2007 are enclosed herewith at Annexure B,C & D respectively .

With Warm Regards .

Enclosure : As above

Yours faithfully
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